

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary February 27, 2024 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Cummins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Webb, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett. Alderman Mark Ledbetter was not present.

Resolution Passed

R-24-12 Resolution approving a public hearing for March 12th 2024 to discuss the closing of a utility easement at 192 Commerce Road for Davis Properties, LLC. *Vote 7-0*

Ordinances Passed:

- O-24-13 Ordinance approving the rezoning of property located at 1803, 1809, & 1811 Meadowlake Road from R-1 to R-2. *Vote 7-0*
- O-24-14 Ordinance approving the reclassification of personnel to add a Soccer Operations Manager for the Parks & Recreation Department. *Vote 7-0*
- O-24-15 Ordinance appropriating funds for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 7-0*
- O-24-16 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$1,500 to purchase PetPoint shelter management software for the Conway Animal Welfare Unit. *Vote 7-0*
- O-24-17 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$29,085.19 to purchase additional portable radios for the Department of Information & Technology. *Vote 7-0*

Other Actions:

- Approved February 13th, City Council Minutes. Vote 7-0
- Approved Monthly Financials ending January 31, 2024. Vote 7-0
- Approved Waiving of the three readings for the ordinances on the February 27th, 2024 City Council agenda. *Vote 7-0*

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, March 12, 2024 Deadline for agenda items – Tuesday, March 5, 2024